
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

21 September 2022 

 

Tel:  

e-mail -  

 

CLIMATE & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Climate & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

which will be held in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Thursday, 29 

September 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Climate & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillors: Norman MacRae MBE (Chair), Charlie Maynard (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Hugo 

Ashton, Michael Brooker, Andrew Coles, David Cooper, Harry Eaglestone, Ted 

Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Natalie King, Martin McBride, Rosie Pearson, Alaric Smith 

and Ruth Smith 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   2pm  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 44) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any submissions rom members of the public, in accordance with the Council’s 

Rules of Procedure. 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

Anyone who lives in the district or who pays council tax or business rates to the Council is eligible 
to read a statement or express an opinion at this meeting. You can register to speak by sending 
your written submission of no more than 750 words to democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk by 

no later than 10.00am on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

5.   2pm-2.50pm Annual Ubico Update  

Purpose: 

To receive a presentation from Beth Boughton of Ubico on the Ubico Annual Update. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the update and comments where necessary. 

 
 

6.   2.50-3.20pm Carbon Action Plan - Update on One Project (Pages 45 - 46) 

Purpose: 

To receive an introduction from the new Climate Change Manager, Hannah Keyon and 

an update on Carbon Action Plan - One Project.  

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the update and comment where necessary.  

 

7.   3.20-4pm Flood and Thames Water Update  

Purpose: 
To receive a presentation from Richard Aylard on the Flood and Thames Water update. 

To receive a presentation from Phil Martin and Laurence King on Environment Agency 

actions update.   

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the update and comments where necessary.  

 

8.   4.00-4.20pm Service Performance Report - Quarter 1 (Pages 47 - 68) 

Purpose. 

 

This report provides details of the Council’s operational performance at the end of 

2022-23 Quarter One (Q1). 

 

Recommendations. 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

That the Committee resolves to note the 2022/23 Q1 service performance.  

 

9.   4.20-4.25pmCommittee Work Programme (Pages 69 - 82) 

Purpose: 

To provide the Committee with an updated Work Programme for 2022/23. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the Work Programme and provides comment where needed.  

 

10.   4.25-4.30.pm Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 83 - 92) 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme 

2022/23. 

 

Recommendations: 

That the Committee decides whether to express a view to the Cabinet on relevant 

issues in its Work Programme.  

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Climate & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chambers, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 23 

June 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Charlie Maynard (Vice-Chair),  Alaa Al-Yousuf, Hugo Ashton, Michael Brooker, 

Andrew Coles, David Cooper, Harry Eaglestone, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Gill Hill, David 

Jackson, Michele Mead, Rosie Pearson and Ruth Smith. 

Officers:  Laurence King (Shared Principal Engineer), Phil Martin (Group Manager - Business 

Support), Bill Oddy (Group Manager - Commercial Development), Louise Oddy, Vanessa 

Scott (Climate Change Manager WODC) and Scott Williams (Business Manager - 

Commissioning Strategy), Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer), and Anne Learmonth 

(Strategic Support Officer). 

1 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Councillor Michele Mead substituted for Councillor Norman MacRae, Councillor David 

Jackson substituted for Councillor Alaric Smith and Councillor Gill Hill substituted for 

Councillor Martin McBride. 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

In the minutes held on the 23 May 2022, Councillor Coles noted that Councillor Graham was 

quoted as speaking where it was Councillor Goodwin that spoke. The minutes were 

corrected, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

3 Committee appointments and start time for civic year 2022/23  

1. Councillor Fenton proposed Councillor Norman MacRae, this was seconded by 

Councillor Mead, was duly put to the vote which was unanimous and therefore  

Resolved that Councillor Norman MacRae be elected as Chair of the Committee. 

The Vice-Chair asked for proposal for the Vice-Chair of the Committee, Councillor 

Goodwin proposed Councillor Charlie Maynard, this was seconded by Councillor 

Ashton, was duly put to the vote which was unanimous and therefore  

Resolved that Councillor Charlie Maynard be elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

2. The Vice-Chair informed the committee that Councillor Norman MacRae had 

suggested that the committee in the civic year 2022/23 should start at 2pm. 

Councillor Ruth Smith stated that due to commitments she would prefer start time to 

be 3:30pm. 

Councillor Mead proposed that the start time for the committee should be 2pm, this 

was seconded by Councillor Alaa Al-Yousuf, was duly put to the vote. 

10 votes were in favour of 2pm, two votes against, and one abstention.  Resolved the 

start time for the committee for civic year 2022/23 will be 2pm. 

4 Chair Announcements  

The Vice-Chair Councillor Charlie Maynard welcomed members, officers, speakers from the 

Environment Agency, officers from Oxfordshire County Council and members of the public to 

the committee, and thanking them all for attending. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Climate & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

23/June2022 

The Vice-Chair introduced key attendees that were attending outside of West Oxfordshire 

District Council (WODC):  

Evie Kingsmill and Joe Cuthbertson represented the Environmental Agency (EA) 

Nick Mottram and Alice Dimaline attended remotely from Oxfordshire County Council. 

William Wareing represented the Witney Flood Mitigation Group. 

The Vice-Chair informed the committee that he had prepared three slides which would be 

shown during agenda item 7.  

5 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

6 Participation of the Public  

The Vice-Chair welcomed William Wareing to the meeting. 

Mr Wareing representing the Witney Flood Mitigation Group (WFMG), addressed the 

Committee, and focussed on: 

 Good Maintenance leads to Flood Risk Prevention 

 Multi Agency Meetings 

 Emergency Planning 

 Maintenance 

 Councillor Engagement 

A copy of Mr Wareing’s transcript is attached to these minutes. 

The Vice-Chair thanked Mr Wareing for his participation.  

7 Witney Flood Report Update  

The Vice-Chair asked Environmental Agency (EA) for an updat
[...]
e Treatment Works 

soon so he thought Councillors would probably attend to ask questions. 

The Vice-chair thanked Mr Martin for bringing the Thames Water report to the attention of 

the committee. Whilst officers continued to work with Thames Water, perhaps Mr Richard 

Aylard of Thames Water could be invited to the next committee.  

Councillor Ruth Smith referred to the paragraph in the report on page 50 re the practicality of 

providing detailed reporting. 

Mr King also confirmed that Thames Water intend to hold surgeries possibly at Woodgreen 

WODC offices, where individual Parishes would be invited to come in and talk about local 

problems, probably in the autumn. 

Councillor Brooker asked if WODC could request Thames Water to provide the information 

that we want. 

Mr Martin confirmed they would push for information in consultation with Thames Water. 

  

8 Annual Carbon Action Plan 2022/23  

The Vice-Chair introduced the Climate Change Manager (WODC), Land, Legal and Property, 

Ness Scott. 

Ness Scott gave the committee a verbal update on the Annual Carbon Action Plan 2022/23. 

The Annual Carbon Action Plan is focused on decarbonising the Councils estate and reaching 

the target of carbon neutral by 2030. Within the plan WODC looked at scope 1 emissions, 

scope 2 emissions, and some of scope 3. Primarily all the councils fossil fuel, and gases and 

fuels used in the councils buildings and operations, including vehicle fleets, staff travel, business 

travel, Councillor travel, everything that will be included in the carbon account each year. 

Carbon action plan split into three sections: 

 council offices, property and sites 

 leisure centre buildings 

 waste vehicle fleet, machinery and all other vehicles owned by the council  

The measures to decarbonise those areas are being carried out by teams that work across 

those service areas.  

Page 7Page 11



Climate & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

23/June2022 

Each year th
[...]
r thanked Ness Scott for her attendance and update. 

 

9 Presentation on the Environmental Services Innovation Programme (ESIP)  

 2021/22 (Case Study)  

Scott Williams the Business Manager - Contracts, Environmental Services Manager and 

assisted by Louise Oddy – the Service Designer, gave two slide presentation to the committee. 

The first on Environmental Services Innovation Programme (ESIP), followed by the Waste Bin 

Placement and Renewal Programme.  

Environmental Services Innovation Programme (ESIP) is a partnership between Cotswold 

District Council (CDC), Forest of Dean District Council (FoDDC), West Oxfordshire District 

Council (WODC), Publica and Ubico to deliver shared innovation projects. 

Bill Oddy, the Group Manager - Commercial Development, Leadership and Management 

Team, added that WODC were spending £7.5 million per year and the service has an the 

impact on climate change. 

The Contracts Business Manager focused on the main priority areas and ESIP Year 1 (2021-22) 

achievements, concluding that the initial targeted £400k worth of additional income/savings 

and have achieved £850k. 

The next presentation was on the Waste Bin Placement and Renewal Programme, focusing on 

the programme, challenges and year 2 (2022/23) key projects. 

Copy of the slides are attached to these minutes, with a copy of the case studies. 

Following the presentations Mr Williams invited the committee to ask questions and comment 

on the service. 

Page 11Page 15



Climate & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

23/June2022 

 

Councillor Coles thanked Scott Williams and Louise Oddy for their work and commitment, 

however he was not convinced that the service was not as successful as we thought, given the 

savings could more bins be provided. He did not believe the message take litter home was 

getting through, especially dog waste and questioned accuracy of the recycling waste as it was 

deposited into the same bin. Councillor Coles also re
[...]
ork, in 

all weathers and all locations. 

The Vice-Chair, thanked Scott, Bill and Louise for the update. 

  

10 Service Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter Four  

Bill Oddy the Group Manager - Commercial Development, introduced the quarter four 

Service Performance Report. He advised the Committee to focus on page 81/82 and 96, on 

the end of year report 2021/22. He added that there were challenges during the pandemic but 

it was good to see missed bin collections were reducing. 

The Vice-Chair asked the committee if they had any questions on the report. 

Councillor Coles noted that there were increases in fly tipping. The Group Manager – 

Commercial Development remarked it was most probably due to council sites being closed 

during the pandemic. 

Councillor Jackson enquired if Councillors could be informed if bins were missed so that they 

could be pre warned before residents contacted them. 

The Group Manager – Commercial Development confirmed that with the new in cab 

technology they were starting to use smart systems and were working towards Ward 

Councillors could be informed in future of missed collections. At present it is on the Council 

website, in the future we should be able to email individual residents. 

 

11 Cabinet Work Programme 2022/23  

The Group Manager – Commercial Development, Bill Oddy guided the committee to focus on 

the PSDS 3 Carterton, which was a huge project. Cabinet will also need to make decisions on 
the Waste Contract review, this scrutiny committee should will need to scrutinise that piece 

of work, as a priority, and probably for Finance Management Overview and Scrutiny 

committee.  

The Vice-Chair noted that the contract partnership was a huge expenditure and was due for 

review, could there be a joint Committee meeting, between Climate and Environment and 

Finance Management scrutiny committees. 

The Group Manager – Commercial Development reminded Councillors they could attend the 

finance Management Scrutiny committee if they wanted to. 

The Climate Change Manager did not think PSDS 3 Carterton was ready yet to go to Cabinet 

in July so there was time. 

Councillor Al-Yousuf reminded members that there had been a joint Economic and 

Environment Committee meeting earlier in the year, however there could be constitutional 

reasons why committees are separated, it would need to be looked into. 

Councillor Coles reminded the committee they could have an additional committee meeting if 

necessary. Also this committee should look at approval of funding for West End Link, as there 

is a flood plain in the meadow for example which falls into this committees remit. Councillor 

Brooker and Councillor Pearson also referred to West End Link, and the Local Plan. 

Page 13Page 17



Climate & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

23/June2022 

12 Committee Work Programme for 2022/23  

The Vice-Chair looked at the provisional plan set out at the moment, but asked for 

suggestions from the committee for additional items to be added. 

Councillor Goodwin raised that the Climate Action Working Group used to be a meeting on 

its own, separate from the scrutiny committee, he did not feel 25 minutes did the Carbon 

Action Plan justice, and wanted a separate meeting again for two hours where all climate 

issues could be focussed on. 

Councillor Al-Yousuf informed the Committee that there had been several discussions on 

Councillor Goodwin’s point. This committee if it feels it wants it could dedicate a meeting to 

one topic, or have additional meetings. It’s a decision for the whole committee to decide. 

Additionally to form a separate working group is difficult in getting staff, and councillors 

together all at one time. 

Councillor Ruth Smith knows the Cabinet member for Climate Change was asking how 

climate Change should be approached, so this committee could liaise or recommend 

suggestions to the Cabinet member.  

The Vice-Chair asked the Group Manag
[...]
e Cabinet Member for Environment 
was briefed on progress every month and the team had a 
programme tracker.

The implementation phase across 81 parishes in the 
district, installing 631 new dual bins, was completed in May 
2022, 10 months after it started. 

A	reduction	of	47.4%	in	the	number	of	bins	across	West	
Oxfordshire was the result of:
• combining litter and dog waste into a dual bin
• rationalising bins that were located at isolated bus stops 

and laybys; and removing bins that were located in 
residential areas 

Residents of the district are encouraged to take litter and 
dog waste home and dispose of it in their grey refuse bin 
As a result of the reduction in the number of public space 
waste bins there has not been a visual increase in the 
amount of littering. 

Results
• A total of 1,200 litter and dog waste bins have been 

reviewed
• A total of 631 new dual bins were installed

Benefits 
• The new dual bins improve the appearance of council 

assets and branding
• There has been a 58.8% reduction in complaints of 
overflowing	bins	(Q4	2021	compared	to	Q4	2022)

• A new emptying schedule has been published and made 
available to Town and Parish Councils

•	£70,000	of	additional	income	was	identified

The	implementation	benefits	outlined	at	the	start	of	the	
programme have been over achieved. The secondary 
benefits	will	be	identified	as	part	of	a	review	of	the	street	
cleansing service in 2022/3 as part of the Environmental 
Services Innovation Programme (ESIP).

Next steps
The management of public bins was 
transferred to the contracts team 
to manage at the completion of 
the programme.

Page 40Page 44



Climate Action Update 
 

Carbon Action Plan 
https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/media/tslaufqh/carbon-action-plan.pdf  

1.0  Council Offices, Properties and Sites 

Carbon Account: The Council’s carbon account for the financial year 2021/22 is almost complete. 
Once it has been audited, the results will be published in the Climate Action Biannual Report to Full 
Council and in the Annual Monitoring Report. 
Agile Working Strategy (AWS): As part of the AWS, the heating system for Woodgreen is being 
reviewed. Heaton Design and Engineering Ltd were commissioned to provide updated costs and 
carbon savings for the two heating options: installing new gas boilers or installing a hybrid heating 
system comprising gas boilers and an air source heat pump. The Chief Executive has delegated 
authority in consultation with the Leader and Cabinet members for Climate Change and Finance on 
the system that is selected. 

2.0  Leisure Centres and Facilities 

Carterton Leisure Centre: An application is being prepared for the next round of Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) funding, expected to open for applications in October 2022. 
Completion of the decarbonisation project under the current PSDS funding round became unviable 
following discussions with the distribution network operator (DNO) SSEN and a number of 
independent DNOs who confirmed that the timeframes to deliver a new substation (which is 
required as part of the decarbonisation works for the building) would mean that the project would 
not be completed ahead of 31 March 2023 deadline. In the meantime, an investment grade 
proposal for the low-carbon heating system and decarbonisation works is being commissioned as 
part of a two-stage Design and Build contract. Appointment of a contractor is expected in October 
2022. The outputs of the IGP, coupled with a refined business case, will go to Scrutiny Committee 
ahead of formal approvals. 

3.0  Council Vehicle Fleet, Machinery and Transport 

Waste Service Review: The Waste Service Review report is being prepared by Frith Waste 
Management Consultants. The outputs of the options appraisal will inform the waste vehicle fleet 
replacement plans.  

 

Climate Change Strategy 
https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/media/32wj4oq1/wodc-climate-change-strategy-24-03-21.pdf  

1.0  Protecting and Restoring Natural Ecosy
[...]
 dan.levy@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

Tel: (01993) 861658   Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Elizabeth Griffiths, Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 

Tel: (01993) 861188 Email: elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose This report provides details of the Council’s operational performance at the 

end of 2022-23 Quarter One (Q1) 

Annexes Annex A – Service Dashboards  

Annex B – Detailed Revenue Budget Comparison 

Annex C – Capital expenditure in the quarter 

Recommendation That Cabinet resolves to note the 2022/23 Q1 service performance  

Corporate priorities  1.1. Climate Action: Leading the way in protecting and enhancing the 

environment by taking action locally on climate change and biodiversity 

1.2. Healthy Towns and Villages: Facilitating healthy lifestyles and better wellbeing 

for everyone 

1.3. A Vibrant District Economy: Securing future economic success through 

supporting existing local businesses and attracting new businesses to deliver 

the economic ambitions of the Local Industrial Strategy 

1.4. Strong Local Communities: Supporting and building prosperous and inclusive 

local communities 

1.5. Meeting the Housing Needs of our Changing Population: Securing the 

provision of market and affordable housing of a high quality for a wide range 

of householders making their home in West Oxfordshire 

1.6. Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance: Delivering excellent 

modern services whilst ensuring the financial sustainability of the Council 

Key Decision 1.7. No 

  

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:dan.levy@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk


Item No. 8 Page 2 of 8 

 

Exempt 1.8. No  

  

Page 48



Item No. 8 Page 3 of 8 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Council monitors service performance each quarter and a report on progress towards 

achieving the aim and priorities set out in the Corporate Plan is
[...]
port Update
	9 Presentation on the Environmental Services Innovation Programme (ESIP) 2021/22 (Case Study)
	ESIP Year 1 Case Study
	WODC Litter Bin Case Study LR v3


	6 2.50-3.20pm Carbon Action Plan - Update on One Project
	8 4.00-4.20pm Service Performance Report - Quarter 1
	Item 8 - Annex A Service Dashes 2022-23 Q1
	Item 8- 20220905 Q1 Detailed revenue budget comparison

	9 4.20-4.25pmCommittee Work Programme
	10 4.25-4.30.pm Cabinet Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Climate & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber,  Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 29 

September 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Norman MacRae MBE (Chairman), Charlie Maynard (Vice-Chair),  Alaa Al-Yousuf, 

Hugo Ashton, Michael Brooker, Andrew Coles, David Cooper (to item 14), Harry Eaglestone 

(to item 14), Andy Goodwin, Gill Hill, David Jackson, Natalie King, Martin McBride (to item 

16), Rosie Pearson, Alaric Smith and Ruth Smith. 

Also present: Councillors Lidia Arciszewska (Cabinet Member for Environment), Dan Levy 

(Cabinet Member for Finance), Andrew Prosser (Cabinet Member for Climate Change) and 

Harry St John. 

Officers:   , Lily Paulson (Climate Change Officer), Anne Learmonth and Janet Eustace 

(Democratic Services). 

Others present: Beth Boughton and Marc Osman (Ubico). Richard Aylard (Thames Water) 

14 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

In the minutes held on the 23 June 2022, were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 

record. 

15 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ted Fenton. Councillor Gill Hill 

substituted for Councillor Fenton. 

16 Chairs Announcements  

The Chair, Councillor Norman MacRae welcomed members, officers, speakers to the meeting. 

He said that the timed agenda was to act as a guide. He reminded members that the role of 
the Committee was to scrutinise the decisions of and to make recommendations to Cabinet. 

He noted that this was not the forum for Councillors to raise casework.   

17 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

18 Participation of the Public  

The Chair welcomed Kay Jerrerd to the meeting. Ms Jerrerd representing the Witney Flood 

Mitigation Group (WFMG), addressed the Committee. A copy of the script is attached to 

these minutes. 

The Chair thanked Ms Jerrerd for her participation and congratulated her on securing grants. 

19 Annual Ubico Update  

The Committee received a presentation from Beth Boughton and Marc Osman of Ubico on 

the Ubico Annual Update. The presentation was circulated to all Councillors after the 

meeting.  

In discussion Councillors asked for clarification on the number of new bins being ordered each 

year. Bill Oddy, the Group Manager for Commercial Development, advised that about 1,000 

replacement bins had been requested in the District during the year split pretty equally 

between new, lost and damaged. There had been a time lag in the delivery of new bins but this 



Climate & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

29/September2022 

was now down to 6.2 days. There had been some delays in collections from communal bins 

due to incorrect plotting but this was now being corrected.  

Ms Boughton reported that the Incab system had now been installed in all vehicles. With the 

support of the digital team, drivers were now all using Incab which had improved the service. 

Several Councillors expressed concerns raised by residents that waste which they had   

separated had been mixed together in a single vehicle. Ms Boughton assured Councillors that 

this was not happening. Waste was checked at the depot and no evidence had been found of 

mixed waste. Mr Oddy explained the two types of collection; the twin stream which is used in 

West Oxfordshire and kerb side which is used in other partner Councils. Kerb side produces 

a higher level of recycling but costs more to deliver. There is to be a detailed review of both 

systems over the coming months in the run up to re-letting the waste collection contract in 

April 2024. 

Ms Boughton explained that there was no cross subsidy between the partner authorities and 

that Ubico operates as a not for profit organisation. Contract costs would increase as fuel 

prices rise. She said that the s.151 Officer held financial reports and copies could be made 

available to Councillors on request. It was noted that the vehicles belong to the Council and 

that replacement vehicles would have a 12 month lead in time and would cost between £5 and 

£6 million if diesel vehicles are purchased or circa £8m for electric vehicles.  

Ms Boughton confirmed that the Depot facilities had been updated in 2017 and were good 

although agreed that it might be time to refurbish them with a view to improving staff facilities 

and also providing an electronic link between the weighbridge and the office.  

The Chair thanked Ms Boughton and Mr Osman for their report and asked that the 

Committee’s thanks be passed on to the whole Ubico team.  

Resolved that the Committee note the report. 

20 Carbon Action Plan - Update on One Project  

Hannah Keyon, the new Climate Change Manager introduced herself and invited Lily Poulson 

to update the Committee on the Carterton Leisure Centre decarbonisation project. 

Lily Paulson (Climate Change Officer) said that completion of the decarbonisation project at 

Carterton under the current the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) funding round 

had proved unviable. Discussions with the distribution network operator (DNO) SSEN and a 

number of independent DNOs confirmed that the timeframes to deliver a new substation 

(which is required as part of the decarbonisation works for the building) would mean that the 

project would not be completed before the 31 March 2023 deadline.  An application was being 

prepared for the next round of PSDS funding which was expected to open for applications in 

October 2022.  

Consideration had been given to moving the existing grant funding to a project in Witney but 

the timing was too tight. 

Mr Oddy asked the Climate Change Officer about the possible utility cost revenue savings 

arising from the Carterton project and whether a business case had been carried out for the 

council to fund a decarbonisation project. The Climate Change Officer was unaware of the 

savings and  it was agreed that these figures should come to the next meeting.  

The Committee recorded its thanks to Vanessa Scott, Climate Change Manager, who had now 

left the Council. 

Resolved that the Committee note the update.  

Councillor David Cooper left the meeting at 3.44 pm. 



Climate & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

29/September2022 

Councillor Eaglestone left the meeting at 3.50pm 

21 Flood and Thames Water Update  

The Committee received a presentation from Richard Aylard of Thames Water.  A copy of 

the presentation was circulated to all Councillors after the meeting.  

In discussion Councillors expressed concern about the lack of capacity particularly with the 

new large developments underway. Mr Aylard explained that the main source of the problem 

was surface water getting into the foul water system.  He added that finances were tight. 

Ofwat had taken £2 billion from the current 5 year plan. Witney needed £50m of investment. 

He accepted that there problems further up the Windrush but said it was for the Environment 

Agency (EA) to decide where phosphorus strippers were sited but that nitrates presented a 

bigger problem. Thames Water monitor the quality as it leaves the treatment works but the 

EA is responsible thereafter.   

Mr Aylard described the work underway at Clanfield. He explained the different population 

figures for Bampton was a result of Thames Water using different figures for the annual return 

and for generating capacity. He agreed to enter into discussions with the Council on this issue. 

The Chair thanked Mr Aylard for his presentation. 

The Committee received an update on the Environment Agency’s actions from Phil Martin 

(Group Manager - Business Support) and Laurence King (Shared Principal Engineer).  Mr 

Martin referred to the response from the Environment Agency (EA) which had been circulated 

to Councillors. He suggested going back to the EA asking for further information on the 

number of permits issued that has been declining year on year, the relatively low level of 

expenditure on maintenance for 2023/24 and clarification on the water courses that will be 

included in the proposed modelling exercise.  

Mr Martin also highlighted to the Committee that whilst the Council had a specific action in 

the S19 Flood Report regarding the installation of Gauge boards from Woodford Mill through 
to Langel Common, it might be worth looking at building in additional resilience to the 

electronic gauge boards, which are part of the EA’s early warning system, at Worsham as the 

failure of the existing system compromised the time residents had to prepare for the flood 

during Christmas 2020. Cllr Cole said that that the existing boards on bridge street were of 

valued by residents and there was a lot of data collected as a result of having them so 

advocated Officers look at the feasibility of having both. Mr Martin said he would bring back 

costings information and an indications as to whether the EA would be prepared to meet the 

costs to the next meeting.  

It was agreed that officers should raise concerns with Oxfordshire County Council about the 

bridge in Bridge Street where there is no flow on the northern channel. 

The Committee resolved to ask the Leader of the Council to write to the Secretary Of State 

for the Environment calling on him to:  

 Ensure the Environment Agency is fully funded to carry out flood protection and ‘river 

cleanliness’ works 

 Ensure legislation is light enough to bring forward successful prosecutions of breaches 

to river pollution 

 Alter Planning Legislation to make the Water Authorities statutory consultees in 

planning applications  

Resolved that the Committee note the update.  



Climate & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

29/September2022 

22 Service Performance Report - Quarter 1  

Bill Oddy (Group Manager - Commercial Development) introduced this item. He said that the 

number of missed bins were dropping as was the amount of fly tipping. He undertook to 

investigate whether anyone had yet been appointed to investigate the sources of fly tipping. 

Considerable effort had gone into transforming the business waste service and the service 

now looks set to be cost neutral in 2022/23.  

There was discussion around the new system of charging Town and Parish Councils to empty 

their litter bins. There were concerns about the way the new charges had been 

communicated. Mr Oddy said that the new system was fair and transparent with Councils 

being given good notice of the new charges that would be introduced in April 2023. The 

changes would generate a modest increase in income next year but all this would go back into 

providing the street cleansing service.  

Resolved that the Committee note the 2022/23 Q1 service performance 

Councillor McBride left the meeting at 4.45 pm 

23 Committee Work Programme  

The Chair introduced this item providing the Committee with an updated Work Programme 

for 2022/23. 

Mr Oddy advised that the renewal of the waste contract was a major item of work. He 

undertook to consider circulating the papers as far in advance of the December meeting as 

possible to give time for consideration. He said there might be a case for briefing all members 

on this item. 

Councillor R Smith asked whether it would be possible to widen the energy agenda to include 

the creation of home and community energy generation. Councillor Prosser (Cabinet Member 

for Climate Change) undertook to consider this. 

It was agreed that the Flood agenda should look at what WODC is doing as a riparian owner. 
Mr Oddy suggested that officers might look at this as part of a wider exercise to identify 

riparian owners. 

It was noted that more information was awaited on the secondary legislation following the 

2021 Environment Act. 

Resolved that the Committee note the Work Programme and the suggestions listed above.  

24 Cabinet Work Programme  

The Chair introduced this item setting out the Cabinet Work Programme 2022/23. 

Councillor R Smith asked whether the Review of Grant Schemes to be taken to the 

November Cabinet included grants for green measures and energy conservation. She was 

asked to take this up with the relevant Cabinet Member. 

Resolved that the Committee note the Cabinet Work Programme.  

 

The Meeting closed at 5.00pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


